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BLUE MOUNTAIN CC 

2411 NW Carden, P.O. Box 100 

Pendleton, OR  97801 

541-276-6233 (fax 276-6819) 

Art Hill (art.hill@bluecc.edu) 

Gwen Kramer (gkramer@bluecc.edu) 

 

CENTRAL OREGON CC 

2600 NW College Way 

Bend, OR  97701 

541-383-7290 (fax 383-7503) 

Beth Wickham (bwickham@cocc.edu) 

Katharine Condon (kcondon@cocc.edu) 

 

CHEMEKETA CC 

626 High St NE, Suite 210 

Salem, OR  97301 

503-399-5088 (fax 581-6017) 

Marcia Bagnall 

(marcia.bagnall@chemeketa.edu) 

Tatyana Sukhodolov 

(tatyana.sukhodolov@chemeketa.edu) 

 

CLACKAMAS CC 

7736 SE Harmony Rd. 

Milwaukie, OR  97222 

503-594-0738 (fax 594-0726) 

Tim Shea (tshea@clackamas.edu) 

Susan Endecott (susane@clackamas.edu) 

 

CLATSOP CC 

1455 Roosevelt 

Seaside, OR 97138 

503-738-3346 (fax 738-7843) 

Mark Thompson (Interim) 

(mthompson@clatsopcc.edu) 

 

COLUMBIA GORGE CC 

400 E. Scenic Dr., #2.108 

The Dalles, OR  97058 

541-506-6121 (fax 506-6122) 

Mary Merrill  (mmerrill@cgcc.cc.or.us) 

Allison Bailey (ajbailey@cgcc.cc.or.us) 

 

EASTERN OREGON  UNIVERSITY 

1607 Gekeler Lane 

La Grande, OR  97850 

541-962-1532 (fax 962-1532) 

Greg Smith (gregory.smith@eou.edu) 

Donna Jo Talbott (sbdc@eou.edu) 

 

LANE CC 

1445 Willamette St., Suite 1 

Eugene, OR  97401-4087 

541-463-5255 (fax 686-0096) 

Jim Lindly (lindlyj@lanecc.edu) 

Shirl Meads (meadss@lanecc.edu) 

 

LINN-BENTON CC 

6500 SW Pacific Blvd. Room WH-120 

Albany, OR  97321 

541-917-4929 (fax 917-4831) 

Alan Fudge 

(Alan.Fudge@linnbenton.edu) 

Joanne Secrest 

(joanne.secrest@linnbenton.edu) 

 

MT. HOOD CC 

323 NE Roberts Ave. 

Gresham, OR  97030 

503-491-7658 (fax 666-1140) 

Antonio Paez  

(Antonio.Paez@mhcc.edu) 

Gerri Raisanen 

(gerri.raisanen@mhcc.edu) 

 

OREGON COAST CC 

3788 SE High School Drive 

Lincoln City, OR  97367 

541-994-4166 (fax 996-4958) 

Newport: 541-574-7122 (265-3820) 

Guy Faust (gfaust@occc.cc.or.us) 
Suzan Brewer (sbrewer@occc.cc.or.us) 

 

 

 

 

 

OREGON  INSTITUTE OF 

TECHNOLOGY 

3201 Campus Dr., Boivin Hall – #119 

Klamath Falls, OR  97601 

541-885-1760 (fax 885-1761)  

Jamie Albert (Jamie.albert@oit.edu) 

 

PORTLAND CC  

2025 Lloyd Center 

Portland, OR  97232 

503-978-5080 (fax 288-1366) 

Tammy Marquez-Oldham (Interim) 

(tammy.marquez@pcc.edu) 

Yevette Johnson (yjohnson@pcc.edu) 

 

ROGUE CC 

214 SW Fourth St. 

Grants Pass, OR  97526 

541-956-7494 (fax 471-3589) 

John Lopez (jlopez@roguecc.edu) 

Donna Love (dlove@roguecc.edu) 

 

SOUTHERN OREGON UNIVERSITY 

101 S. Bartlett St. 

Medford, OR  97501 

541-552-8300 (fax 552-8101) 

Jack Vitacco (vitaccoja@sou.edu)   

MaryLee Hurd (hurd@sou.edu) 

 

SOUTHWESTERN OREGON CC 

2455 Maple Leaf Lane 

North Bend, OR  97459 

541-756-6866 (fax 756-5404) 

Arlene Soto (asoto@socc.edu) 

 

TILLAMOOK BAY CC 

4301 Third Street 

Tillamook, OR  97141 

503-842-2236 (fax 842-9368) 

Marshall Doak (m.doak@edctc.com) 

Carla Lyman (lyman@tillamookbay.cc 

 

 

 

TREASURE VALLEY CC SBDC 

650 College Blvd 

Ontario, OR 97914 

541-881-8822 x356 (fax 881-2743) 

Andrea Testi (atesti@tvcc.cc) 

Debra Bloom Carpenter (dcarp@tvcc.cc) 

 

UMPQUA CC 

2555 NE Diamond Lake Blvd. 

Roseburg, OR  97470 

541-440-4669 (fax 440-4607) 

Vacant 

Debbie Cooley  

(debbie.cooley@umpqua.edu) 

 

STATE NETWORK OFFICE 

99 W. 10th Ave., #390 

Eugene, OR 97401 

541-463-5250 (fax 345-6006) 

 

Mike Lainoff (lainoffm@lanecc.edu) 

Mark Gregory (gregorym@lanecc.edu) 

Sharon Edwards (edwardss@lanecc.edu) 

Lisa Wald (waldl@lanecc.edu) 

 

 

 

 

Please note updates:  

New Interim Director for Clatsop; new 

support at Oregon Coast and Tillamook 

Bay; new address for Chemeketa; new 

address for Tillamook Bay; new room 

number for Columbia Gorge. 

 

 

 

 


